
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a ‘username’ which will be visible to those 
Members and Officers in attendance at the meeting and will not be shared 
further. No other identifying information will be made available through 
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your ‘username’ for the duration of 
the meeting. Your ‘username’ will not be retained after the meeting is 
finished. Please note you may use a pseudonym as your username 
however please be aware use of any inappropriate language will not be 
tolerated. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114. 
 

 

Recording Notice  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the
[...]
eview 
 

61 - 122 

7.  Extension of Staying Put Framework 
 

123 - 
128 

8.  BEAM Partnership - Housing and Employment Support 
 

129 - 
132 

9.  Project Funding 
 

133 - 
142 

10.  Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 24 March 
2022 
 

143 - 
144 

11.  Bourne Place Units - Approval to Let Retail/Leisure Units 
 

145 - 
148 

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 

149 - 
152 



 

 

 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

 

Issued on Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


 Page 1 of 9 

Cabinet Agenda Item: 6 

 
 

Meeting Date 13th April, 2022 

Report Title Rodmersham Green Conservation Area Review  

Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager 

Key Decision 
 
Classification 

No 
 
 
Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the responses received from the public 
consultation exercise (summarised in the response 
table at Appendix i. 

2. To note the content of the conservation area character 
appraisal and associated management strategy 
document for the Rodmersham Green Conservation 
Area, as amended in response to the public 
consultation (set out in Appendix ii). 

3. To agree the changes to the review document 
proposed by officers in response to the 
representations received during the course of the 
public consultation, and also following a re-evaluation 
of the conservation area boundary by officers following 
the close of consultation, to agree that a further 3-
week period of public consultation be carried out 
(referencing the additional proposed boundary 
changes) 

4. To grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning 
Services (in liaison with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning) to make a decision on re-designating the 
conservation area and adopting the amended 
appraisal and management plan review document  for 
development management purposes, unless the 
reconsultation results in the receipt of significant 
objections to the proposed additional boundary 
changes – in which case the matter would be referred 
to the Council’s Policy & Resources Committee for 
consideration and a decision on re-designation and 
adoption. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 9 

 
  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make the Cabinet aware of some proposed 

boundary changes and to confirm that following the recent review work, the 

conservation area should be formally re-designated under section 69 of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. The proposals 

include a detailed character appraisal and associated management strategy in 

line with current good practice for the management of conservation areas. It is 

recommended that the Local Plan Panel agrees the changes to the review 

document set out in Appendix i and as reflected in Appendix ii: Public 

consultation version of the 2021 draft character appraisal and manageme
[...]
                         
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 

 

 

 

P
age 58



Rodmersham Green Conservation Area: Proposed boundary changes
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 7/3/2022 at 16:54 PM by SimonA © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 8 

Cabinet Agenda Item: 7 

 
 

Meeting Date 13th April, 2022 

Report Title Tunstall Conservation Area Review  

Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager 

Key Decision 
 
Classification 

No 
 
 
Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the content of the public consultation draft of 
the character appraisal and management strategy 
document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the 
details of which are set out in the report appendices.  

2. To note the content of the conservation area character 
appraisal and associated management strategy 
document for the Tunstall Conservation Area, as 
amended in response to the public consultation (set 
out in Appendix ii). 

3. In light of 1 and 2 above, to resolve that the Tunstall 
Conservation Area is of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it is 
desirable to preserve or enhance, and that as such, 
that it should be re-designated as a conservation area 
in accordance with section 69 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. 

4. In light of 1 and 2 above, to resolve that the boundary 
to the conservation area be re-drawn as proposed in 
the amended character appraisal and management 
plan document, and that this document for the 
Milstead Conservation Area be formally adopted for 
development managemen
[...]
 Borough Council                                                                                   

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT October 2021 with 

amendments following public consultation March 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tunstall Road circa  1900 

P
age 122

http://www.swale.gov.uk/
mailto:Peter@Bell.uk.com


 

 Page 1 of 5 

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7 

Meeting Date 13 April  2022 

Report Title Extension of Staying Put Framework 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director Regeneration and 
neighbourhoods. 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson Head of Housing and Community 
Services. 

Lead Officer Susan Hughes 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Cabinet approves the extension of the contractor 
framework for Staying Put started April 2020 for an 
additional 2 years until April 2024. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
 
1.1 The current framework contract expires on 29 April 2022.  In 2020 the Staying put 

team carried out a one stage tender process based on the most economically 
advantageous tender (MEAT) which was evaluated on 40% price and 60% 
quality. This started April 2020 for 2 years with an option to extend for additional 2 
years. 
 

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and the benefits of this 
framework and seeks Cabinet approval of the recommended contractors to be 
extended for a further 2 years. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1    Staying Put is the Council’s in-house Home Improvement Agency, which provides 

adaptations and repairs within the homes of elderly and vulnerable residents across 
the Borough. The service manages a Contractor Framework for the delivery of works 
funded primarily through Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). The current Framework 
started in April 2020 and consists of 16 contractors as 2 have been taken off the list 
due to not meeting the quality standards requir
[...]
rocurement 

[Waiting confirmation from Beam on the partnership arrangements.  
Waiver may be requested dependent on answer] 

Crime and 
Disorder 

Some of our client base are offenders and ex-offenders, providing 
support to stable housing and employment direct reduces the 
likelihood of further offending or re-offending.   

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Support with stable housing and employment has a positive 
correlation to improved health outcomes.   

Page 131



 

 Page 4 of 4 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

As Beam will be dealing with potentially vulnerable adults, then 
compliance with the Council’s Safeguarding Policy will be ensured.   

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

The scheme is targeted at vulnerable clients who are at risk of 
homelessness.  Beam operates a transparent equality monitoring 
process as part of their scheme.  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Clients will only be referred to the scheme with their consent and 
any privacy and data protection requirements will be dealt with 
within the partnership agreement.  

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 132



 

 Page 1 of 3 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 13 April 2022 

Report Title One Off Project Funding 

Cabinet Member Cllr Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery 

Head of Service Lisa Fillery 

Lead Officer Lisa Fillery 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet note the schemes funded from the 
Improvement & Resilience Fund; the Special Projects 
Fund and the High Street Fund. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report details the projects that have been funded from one-off reserve 

alloc
[...]
28

Faversham

Totem design/Installation 70,725

Design TRO proc 35,185

Mitigation measures 22,000

Forbes Road Underpass 9,035

Planters 1,742

Dropped Kerb 3,101

Street furniture repainting 2,680

Bench Replacement 2,635

147,103

Staffing - project delivery 276,658

Total planned Expenditure 800,000

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary Cabinet 13 April 2022   
  

 

 
Recommendations for approval 
 
Local Plan Panel – 24 March 2022  
 
Minute No. 728 – Swale Local Plan Issues and Preferred Options: Main Issues 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the summary of main issues, as set out in Appendix I, raised by 
representations received during the Swale Local Plan Issues and Preferred 
Options consultation be noted. 
 
Minute No. 729 – Local Plan review next steps 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted, including the revised timetable 
for the Regulation 19 consultation on the Local Plan Review. 
 
Minute No. 730 - Rodmersham Green Conservation Area Review 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character 
appraisal and management strategy document produced for the review, and 
the representations made on this by interested parties, the details of which 
are set-out in the report appendices be noted. 

 
(2) That the changes to the review document proposed by officers in 
response to the representations received during the course of the public 
consultation, and also following a re-evaluation of the conservation area 
boundary by officers following the close of consultation, to support a 
recommendation to Cabinet that further 3-week period of public consultation 
be carried out (referencing the additional proposed boundary changes) be 
supported. 

 
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services (in 
liaison with the Cabinet Member for Planning) to make a decision on re-
designated the conservation area and adopting the amended appraisal and 
management plan review document for development management purposes, 
unless the re-consultation results in the receipt of significant objections to 
the proposed additional boundary changes. 
 
Minute Nos. 731 - Tunstall Conservation Area Review 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character 
appraisal and management strategy document produced for the review, and 
the representations made on this by interested parties, as set-out in the 
report appendices be noted. 

 
Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 

(2) That the changes to the review document proposed by officers in 
response to the representations received during the course of the public 
consultation, be agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 144



 
Page 1 of 4 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 13th April 2022 

Report Title Approval to Let Retail/Leisure Units on the Bourne Place  
Scheme Sittingbourne Town Centre. 

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Property 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins Director for Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

Lead Officer Jeremy Pilgrim Interim Property Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the proposed letting as set out within 
Appendix One (commercially sensitive) 

2. To give delegated authority to the Director of 
Regeneration & Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Property, or the chairs of the relevant service 
committees in future municipal years, to negotiate, 
agree and complete leases in relation to remaining 
units on Bourne Place, in the event that the letting 
proposed in this report does not proceed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Swale Borough Council has appointed letting agents to seek tenants for the last 

remaining units on the Bourne Place, Spirit of Sittingbourne Scheme. Three Units 

[...]
currently and propose subject to approval to conclude terms 
as quickly as possible.  
 

2.6 There are significant benefits to letting the units as proposed; 
 
- All 3 units will be let and so completing the Bourne Place scheme; 
- The council is not at risk of paying for unlet units once the developers void 

costs term ends; 
- A strong covenant and a boost to the investment value of the scheme; 
- Supports health and well being offer in the town; and 
- Increases footfall.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
 
3.1 To approve the proposed letting as set out within Appendix One (commercially 

sensitive). 
 

3.2 To give delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and the Cabinet Member for Economy & Property, or the chairs of the relevant 
service committees in future municipal years, to negotiate, agree and complete 
leases in relation to remaining units on Bourne Place, in the event that the letting 
proposed in this report does not proceed. 
 
 
 

Page 146



 
Page 3 of 4 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 It is considered that this offer represents the best consideration currently 

available. Not to proceed would severely delay the possibility of letting the 
remaining units and in the current economic climate that uncertainty will increase 
holding costs to the Council. 

 
4.2 Seeking alternative occupiers particularly restaurant operators is not considered 

appropriate as it is unlikely to find a tenant willing to take all three remaining units 
and to agree terms without offering extensive rent-free periods and capital 
expenditure contributions.                         

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 As part of the Development programme Property advisers are appointed to act on 

behalf of the Council in provision of marketing services and consultation advice in 
respect to the market conditions and evaluations of offers. This consultation is o
[...]
le to this proposal 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None at this stage  

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Exempt report summarising terms  

The exempt appendices contain information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of particular persons. The public interest in the council being able to conduct this 
negotiation in a commercially confidential manner outweighs the general public interest 
in disclosure. The information is therefore exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

Page 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Rodmersham Green Conservation Area
	Rod' Green CA Review - Cabinet Report - APP i (Rev A) - SA - Jan 2022
	Rod Gree App ii
	Rod' Green CA Review - Cabinet Report - APP iii

	6 Tunstall Conservation Area Review
	Tunstall CA Review  - Cabinet Report - APP i - JK+SA  - March 2022
	Tunstall CA Review - Cabinet Report - APP ii - PB+SA - March 2022

	7 Extension of Staying Put Framework
	8 BEAM Partnership - Housing and Employment Support
	9 Project Funding
	App I Improvement & Resilience Fund 2021-22
	App II Special Projects Fund
	App III High Street Fund pdf

	10 Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 24 March 2022
	11 Bourne Place Units - Approval to Let Retail/Leisure Units
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


- 637 - 
            Published on Friday 22 April 2022 

  Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 3 May 2022 
 

 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 from 7.00 pm - 8.19 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lisa Fillery, Jo Millard, Jeremy Pilgrim and Larissa Reed. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Simon Algar, Billy Attaway, David Clifford, Charlotte 
Hudson and Claudette Valmond. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Alastair 
Gould, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen and Sarah Stephen. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Julian Saunders. 
 

748 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

749 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2022 (Minute Nos. 687 – 701) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

750 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
item 5 (Rodmersham Green Conservation Area) as she owned property within the 
Conservation Area.  She left the room and did not take part in any discussion or vote on 
this item. 
 

751 Speech from Leader 
 
As the meeting was the final Cabinet meeting before the Council moved to the Committee 
System in May 2022, the Leader gave a short speech.  He spoke of the introduction of 
Area Committees and the work required to make the Committee System work.   
 
The Leader spoke of the Council’s resistance to meet Government’s housing allocations 
and the continued work on the Local Plan Review.  He referred to the setting up of the 
Rainbow Homes company and said the Council would continue implementing 
improvement projects in the Borough. The Leader said he hoped the Council would spend 
the next five years and beyond investing Levelling-up funds in Sheerness.  Finally, the 
Leader said the Council would continue to engage with the voluntary sector and the NHS, 



- 638 - 
        

and he said Swale Borough Council (SBC) had one of the best plans for climate change in 
the country. 
 

752 Rodmersham Green Conservation Area 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which sought to update Cabinet 
on proposed Conservation Area boundary changes in Rodmersham Green, following the 
recent reviews.  He said the reviews had been carried out from funding allocated by the 
Area Committees and he added that the current administration had carried out more 
Conservation Area reviews in the last three years than the previous administration carried 
out in the previous twenty years. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning thanked and congratulated officers for their hard work 
on the review and for their adaptability after listening to public feedback.  The Leader 
added his thanks to officers. 
 
The Conservation and Design Manager acknowledged the praise given for the work on the 
review.  
 
Other Members praised the review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the responses received from the public consultation exercise (summarised 
in the response table at Appendix I) be noted. 
 
(2)  That the content of the conservation area character appraisal and associated 
management strategy document for the Rodmersham Green Conservation Area, as 
amended in response to the public consultation (set out in Appendix II) be noted. 
 
(3)  That the changes to the review document proposed by officers in response to 
the representations received during the course of the public consultation, and also 
following a re-evaluation of the conservation area boundary by officers following 
the close of consultation, to agree that a further 3- week period of public 
consultation be carried out (referencing the additional proposed boundary changes) 
be approved.  
 
(4)  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning Services (in liaison 
with the Cabinet Member for Planning) to make a decision on re-designating the 
conservation area and adopting the amended appraisal and management plan 
review document for development management purposes, unless the reconsultation 
results in the receipt of significant objections to the proposed additional boundary 
changes – in which case the matter would be referred to the Council’s Policy & 
Resources Committee for consideration and a decision on re-designation and 
adoption. 
 

753 Tunstall Conservation Area Review 
 
In introducing the report which sought to update Cabinet on proposed Conservation Area 
boundary changes in Tunstall, following the recent review, the Cabinet Member for 
Planning drew attention that Recommendation (4) should refer to Tunstall Conservation 
Area not Milstead.  He spoke enthusiastically about the information documents on 
individual Conservation Areas in Swale which were being produced and would be 
available at a cost. 



- 639 - 
        

 
A Member praised all contributors and officers for producing the document. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal and 
management strategy document produced for the review, and the representations 
made on this by interested parties, the details of which are set out in the report 
appendices be noted.  
 
(2) That the content of the conservation area character appraisal and associated 
management strategy document for the Tunstall Conservation Area, as amended in 
response to the public consultation (set out in Appendix II) be noted.  
 
(3) That in light of 1 and 2 above, that the Tunstall Conservation Area is of special 
architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable 
to preserve or enhance, and that as such, that it should be re-designated as a 
conservation area in accordance with Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990.  
 
(4) That in light of 1 and 2 above, that the boundary to the conservation area be re-
drawn as proposed in the amended character appraisal and management plan 
document, and that this document for the Tunstall Conservation Area be formally 
adopted for development management purposes. 
 

754 Extension of Staying Put Framework 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report which sought to extend the 
contract of the current framework of recommended contractors for Staying Put for a further 
two years.  He advised Members that the original contract agreement in 2020 had included 
an option to extend for a further two years, and he was pleased that the two year fixed 
price contract agreed in 2020 had remained a fixed price.  The Cabinet Member for 
Housing praised the good quality work carried out by contractors and thanked the Staying 
Put Manager.  The Leader also gave thanks. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members spoke positively and said that residents received 
a fantastic service.  A Member highlighted paragraph 2.5 of the report which explained that 
of the 16 contractors used, nine were local to Swale and all nine were in the top ten. 
 
The Chief Executive said it was difficult to receive a quote for building works in the current 
climate, let alone a fixed price, and this was a significant gain. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the extension of the contractor framework for Staying Put started in April 
2020 be agreed for an additional two years until April 2024. 
 

755 Beam Partnership - Housing and Employment Support 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report by explaining that Beam were a 
crowdfunding platform that could help individual homeless people overcome financial 
barriers to career progression and provide support for homeless households.  He 
explained the process in setting up a crowdfunding page for an individual which then 
sought donations to help with their specific needs and requirements. The Cabinet Member 



- 640 - 
        

for Housing said an individual was supported through and beyond the process by a Beam 
worker.  He listed the benefits of the scheme which included helping people back into work 
and secure housing, and he said that by investing in the partnership it was anticipated 
there would be a significant saving in the temporary accommodation bill in the medium 
term.  He referred to the cuts from Kent County Council’s Kent Homeless Connect contract 
and said that SBC were taking the initiative by entering into the pilot scheme. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities highlighted that a waiver had been sought with 
Beam to evidence that the scheme worked.  She explained how the project was unique 
and individuals that would be suitable to work within the programme had already been 
identified. 
 
In the discussion that followed Members made points including: 
 

• The size of homelessness issues was increasing, and SBC had to consider different 
projects to help; 

• supported the holistic approach of considering an individual’s needs; 

• many people were a pay cheque away from being homeless; 

• were the donations to an individual or a national pot?; and 

• how would local organisations contribute?. 
 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing explained that local organisations could sign 
up to offer training and would work with Beam to support individuals to secure sustained 
employment.  He said that companies or individuals could choose to donate as a one-off 
or a regular monthly payment.  The Cabinet Member for Housing went on explain that a 
cashable saving was temporary accommodation savings, and this could be measured. 
There would be indirect savings such as being employed and paying Council Tax in the 
Borough, or savings as a result of not claiming Universal Credit.   
 
The Chief Executive gave her experience of working with Beam at a previous authority 
which was one of the first to participate.  She spoke positively about the project when 
extensive and long-term support was given, which was vital in its success, and she said 
the majority of funding came from monthly donations which gave a more balanced split 
across individuals. The Chief Executive said that Beam were now more organised, and the 
project did work well, but every Borough was different and so the pilot scheme was a good 
idea. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That a spend and save pilot in partnership with Beam be entered into. 
 

756 Project Funding 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which gave an update 
of projects that had been funded from one-off reserve allocations to deliver a range of 
public improvements in Swale, over the last three years.  He said that just under £5million 
from dormant reserve funds was invested and he referred to the projects listed on pages 
137 – 141 of the report. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that money had been invested to 
improve the recreational experience for residents and visitors to Swale and he said that 
toilet facilities, tree planting, play areas and public parks, community groups and public 
events had been funded. There had also been support for Area Committees and Member 



- 641 - 
        

grants and continued improvements to the High Streets, and for vulnerable people. He 
said that it was money well spent. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning said the support represented a sea change across 
Swale and he listed projects that had benefited from funding including work to update the 
Tree Preservation Order register, a more effective and transparent Planning Enforcement 
register, work to neglected churchyards and the Eastchurch War Memorial and the 
Artesian Well at Oare.  He referred to the Brexit Fund and said that money from that had 
made improvements to village halls and had provided new defibrillators across the 
Borough which would save lives. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property praised staff working on projects that 
helped make Swale a nicer environment to be in. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that the £5million was being used to improve every 
part of the Borough and reminded Members that officers had worked on projects that were 
in addition to their routine work and he thanked and praised them. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community spoke about the changes that had taken place since 
the coalition led the Council in 2019 and the additional challenges faced as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, and he said that the community was more resilient going forward.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency said the funding of the 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Officer had made a huge difference in being able to 
deliver on projects as part of the Climate and Ecological Emergency, and he was very 
proud of the progress made. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing referred to the positive difference the Fuel 
and Water Poverty Officer had made on the community.   
 
The Leader joined other Members in praise of the work of officers in delivering projects. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the schemes funded from the Improvement & Resilience Fund, the Special 
Projects Fund and the High Street Fund be noted. 
 

757 Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 24 March 2022 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 728, 729, 730 and 731 be noted. 
 

758 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Members agreed the resolution to exclude the press and public in order to discuss the 
information in the restricted Appendix. 
 

759 Bourne Place Units - Approval to Let Retail/Leisure Units 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the report which sought to 
agree the letting of the remaining Units 1, 2 and 3a at Bourne Place, Sittingbourne.  She 
highlighted that it had been a difficult few years for businesses impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic and said that securing the prospective tenants for the units was a good result. 



- 642 - 
        

 
In the discussion that followed Members raised points including: 
 

• It was a good investment; 

• clarification on services charges; 

• had the effect on similar businesses been considered?; 

• the type of business leasing the units offered resilience and sustainability; 

• clarification that the resolution should refer to Committee chairs not Cabinet 
members; and 

• a mix of services at the site attracted more customers; 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property said the company had a different market 
to the comparison discussed. 
 
A visiting Member congratulated Members on securing a business for the remaining units. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  To approve the proposed letting to the preferred bidder as set out in Appendix I. 
 
(2)  To give delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property, or the chairs of the relevant 
service committees in future municipal years, to negotiate, agree and complete 
leases in relation to remaining units on Bourne Place, Sittingbourne in the event 
that the letting proposed in the report does not proceed. 
 

760 Adjournment 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 7.47pm to 7.53 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


